evidence of anticipated future income. As a result, the Company has restated its consolidated financial statements in this Amendment for the
quarterly period ended September 30, 2011 and as of December 31, 2010.

Financial Statement Effect of the Restatement

The tables below show the effect of the above restatement on the Consolidated Balance Sheets as of September 30, 2011 and December 31,
2010, Consolidated Statement of Operations for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011, Consolidated Statement of Changes in
Stockholders� Equity (Deficit) for the nine months ended September 30, 2011 and Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the nine months
ended September 30, 2011. The restatement reflects non-cash adjustments and has no effect on previously reported operating income results or
cash flows from operations. The Company also filed its amended Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2010 on
October 19, 2012.

18

Edgar Filing: ADA-ES INC - Form 10-Q/A

31

Schedule Effect of Restatement on Financial Statements

Effect on Consolidated Balance Sheets

Restatement Adjustments
As Previously Reported

December 31,
2010

Deferred
Tax

Valuation AllowanceTemporary Equity
As Restated

December 31, 2010
(Amounts in thousands)

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 9,696 $ �  $ �  $ 9,696
Receivables, net of allowance for doubtful accounts 9,066 �  �  9,066
Investment in securities 505 �  �  505
Notes receivable 1,580 �  �  1,580
Prepaid expenses and other assets 603 (188) �  415

Total current assets 21,450 (188) �  21,262

Property and Equipment, at cost 8,041 �  �  8,041
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization (3,235) �  �  (3,235)

Net property and equipment 4,806 �  �  4,806

Goodwill, net of amortization 435 �  �  435
Intangible assets, net of amortization 260 �  �  260
Investment in unconsolidated entities 14,021 �  �  14,021
Other assets �  227 �  227
Deferred taxes and other assets 15,696 (15,696) �  �

Total Assets $ 56,668 $ (15,657) $ �  $ 41,011

Total Liabilities $ 43,224 $ �  $ �  $ 43,224

Stockholders� Equity (Deficit)
ADA-ES, Inc. stockholders� equity (deficit)
Preferred stock: 50,000,000 shares authorized, none outstanding �  �  �  �
Common stock: no par value, 50,000,000 shares authorized, 7,538,861 shares
issued and outstanding 39,627 �  �  39,627
Accumulated deficit (28,218) (15,657) �  (43,875)

Total ADA-ES, Inc. stockholders� equity (deficit) 11,409 (15,657) �  (4,248)
Non-controlling interest 2,035 �  �  2,035

Total Stockholders� Equity (Deficit) 13,444 (15,657) �  (2,213)

Total Liabilities and Stockholder�s Equity (Deficit) $ 56,668 $ (15,657) $ �  $ 41,011

Restatement Adjustments

Edgar Filing: ADA-ES INC - Form 10-Q/A

32

As Previously Reported
September 30,

2011

Deferred
Tax

Valuation AllowanceTemporary Equity
As Restated

September 30, 2011
(Amounts in thousands)

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 9,581 $ �  $ �  $ 9,581
Receivables, net of allowance for doubtful accounts 13,350 �  �  13,350
Investment in securities 505 �  �  505
Prepaid expenses and other 2,183 (316) �  1,867

Total current assets 25,619 (316) �  25,303

Property and Equipment, at cost 18,520 �  �  18,520
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization (3,847) �  �  (3,847)

Net property and equipment 14,673 �  �  14,673

Goodwill, net of amortization 435 �  �  435
Intangible assets, net of amortization 334 �  �  334
Investment in unconsolidated entities 8,260 �  �  8,260
Other assets

Edgar Filing: ADA-ES INC - Form 10-Q/A

33